506447406 01/13/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6494175

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PACIFIC WESTERN BANK	11/06/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CONNECTYOURCARE, INC.	
Street Address:	307 INTERNATIONAL CIRCLE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 200	
City:	HUNT VALLEY	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21030	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15282244
Application Number:	15170526
Application Number:	15239691
Application Number:	10032217
Application Number:	15887757
Application Number:	16039188
Application Number:	15958937
PCT Number:	US2016021752

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)282-3941

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-314-3086

Email: diligencereview@square1bank.com

Correspondent Name: PACIFIC WESTERN BANK
Address Line 1: 406 BLACKWELL STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 240

Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NICHOLAS NANCE
SIGNATURE:	/NicholasNance-TKF/

DATE SIGNED:	01/13/2021	
Total Attachments: 5		
source=CYC INC - IP RELEASE#page1	.tif	
source=CYC INC - IP RELEASE#page2.tif		
source=CYC INC - IP RELEASE#page3.tif		
source=CYC INC - IP RELEASE#page4.tif		
source=CYC INC - IP RELEASE#page5 tif		

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of November 6, 2020, by PACIFIC WESTERN BANK ("Lender") in favor of CONNECTYOURCARE, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 307 International Circle, Suite 200, Hunt Valley, MD 21030.

Recitals

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in its copyrights, patents and trademarks, including without limitation the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto, respectively, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 2, 2017, and an Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 11, 2019 (collectively, the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

PACIFIC WESTERN BANK

Name: _

Title:

406 Blackwell Street

Suite 240

Durham, NC 27701

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on **June 29, 2017** at Reel and Frame Number **042862/0579**:

Description	Patent Application No.	Application <u>Date</u>
FLEXIBLE AND PRIORITIZED MULTI- PURSE TABLES FOR MULTI-ACCOUNT BENEFIT PLAN MANAGEMENT AND PROCESSING	15282244	9/30/2016
CUSTOMER IDENTIFICATION PROGRAM ACCOUNT INTEGRATION	15170526	6/1/2016
AUTO-ADJUDICATING REAL-TIME CARD TRANSACTIONS USING DELAYED TRANSACTION RECORDS	15239691	8/17/2016

(continued next page)

(Patents continued)

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on **June 4**, **2020** at Reel and Frame Number **052843/0143**:

Description	Patent Application No.	Application <u>Date</u>
RECONCILIATION FOR ENABLING ACCELERATED ACCESS TO CONTRIBUTION FUNDED ACCOUNTS	10032217	7/24/2018
RECONCILIATION FOR ENABLING ACCELERATED ACCESS TO CONTRIBUTION FUNDED ACCOUNTS	PCT/US2016/021752	3/10/2016
FLEXIBLE AND PRIORITIZED MULTI- PURSE TABLES FOR MULTI-ACCOUNT BENEFIT PLAN MANAGEMENT AND PROCESSING	15282244	9/30/2016
CUSTOMER IDENTIFICATION PROGRAM ACCOUNT INTEGRATION	15170526	6/1/2016
AUTO-ADJUDICATING REAL-TIME CARD TRANSACTIONS USING DELAYED TRANSACTION RECORDS	15239691	8/17/2016
RECONCILIATION FOR ENABLING ACCESS TO TRANSFERRING CONTRIBUTION FUNDED ACCOUNTS	15887757	2/2/2018
RECONCILIATION FOR ENABLING ACCELERATED ACCESS TO CONTRIBUTION FUNDED ACCOUNTS	16039188	7/18/2018
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR CREATION AND FUNDING OF TAX- ADVANTAGED ACCOUNT AT POINT OF SALE/SERVICE	15958937	4/20/2018

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on **June 29, 2017** at Reel and Frame Number **6094/0102**:

Description	Registration / Serial Number	Registration/ Application Date
smartCDH	5341161	11/21/2017
Connect Your Care	4684660	2/10/2015
HSA ON DEMAND Disclaimer: "HSA"	4307506	3/26/2013
CDH READY Disclaimer: "CDH"	3516092	10/14/2008
WELLNESS= WEALTH (DEAD)	3516095	10/14/2008
CDH EXPRESS Disclaimer: "CDH"	3516094	10/14/2008
HAS EXPRESS Disclaimer: "HSA"	3519807	10/21/2008
CONNECTYOURCARE	3542604	12/9/2008

(continued next page)

(Trademarks continued)

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on **June 4, 2020** at Reel and Frame Number **6953/0556**:

<u>Description</u>	Registration/ <u>Serial Number</u>	Registration/ Application <u>Date</u>
smartCDH	5341161	11/21/2017
CYC SMART STATEMENT	88481984	6/20/2019
Connect 1/04/2 Care	4684660	2/10/2015
HSA ON DEMAND Disclaimer: "HSA"	4307506	3/26/2013
CDH READY Disclaimer: "CDH"	3516092	10/14/2008
CDH EXPRESS Disclaimer: "CDH"	3516094	10/14/2008
HSA EXPRESS Disclaimer: "HSA"	3519807	10/21/2008
CONNECTYOURCARE	3542604	12/9/2008
CLAIMSALLY	5594294	10/30/2018
BROKERCOMMAND	87845358	03/22/2018
CYC	87845392	03/22/2018
MYCYC	87845418	03/22/2018
DCAP ON DEMAND	87933184	05/23/2018

PATENT REEL: 054906 FRAME: 0249

RECORDED: 01/13/2021